
 
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale 
Wellbeing Board to be held on Tuesday, 19 March 2024 at 
2.00 pm in the Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Dear Member 
 
You are requested to attend this meeting of the Bradford and Airedale Wellbeing Board. 
 
The membership of the Board and the agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Jason Field 
 
Interim Director of Legal and Governance 
 
Notes: 
 

• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 

• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters 
covered by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity 
should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the 
meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the 
meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise 
with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary 
arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded. 

• Members of the public are respectfully reminded that this is a meeting that is being 
held in public NOT a public meeting.  The attendance of the public to observe the 
proceedings is welcome 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact 
the officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

 
From:      To: 
Jason Field 
Interim Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Su Booth 
Phone: 07814 073884 
E-Mail: susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
MEMBER REPRESENTING 
Rachael Dennis Group Chief Executive, Incommunities 

Group Ltd 
Foluke Ajayi Chief Executive of Airedale NHS 

Foundation Trust 
Dr Manoj Joshi Chair of Economic Partnership 
Robert McCoubrey Chief Superintendent Bradford District, 

West Yorkshire Police 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Leader of Bradford Metropolitan District 

Council (Chair) 
Councillor Sarah Ferriby Healthy People and Places Portfolio Holder, 

Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Councillor Abdul Jabar Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 

Portfolio Holder, Bradford Metropolitan 
District Council 

Councillor Imran Khan Education, Employment and Skills Portfolio 
Holder, Bradford Metropolitan District 
Council 

Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
Portfolio Holder, Bradford Metropolitan 
District Council 

Councillor Sue Duffy Children and Families Portfolio Holder, 
Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Sarah Muckle Director of Public Health, Bradford 
Metropolitan District Council 

Iain MacBeath Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing, 
Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Dr Sohail Abbas Deputy Medical Director - NHS West 
Yorkshire Integrated and Strategic Clinical 
Director of Reducing Inequalities Alliance, 
Bradford Districts and Craven Health and 
Care Partnership and Deputy Medical 
Director NHS West Yorkshire Integrated 
Care Board. 

Therese Patten Chief Executive of Bradford District Care 
NHS Foundation Trust 

Helen Rushworth Manager, HealthWatch Bradford and District 
Prof Mel Pickup Chief Executive of Bradford Teaching 

Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Prof Shirley Congdon Vice Chancellor, Bradford University 
Bishop Toby Haworth Chair of Stronger Communities Partnership 
Humma Nizami Executive Director, Race Equality Network 
Councillor Rebecca Poulsen Leader of the Conservative Group and 

Opposition Member 
Marium Haque Strategic Director,  Children's Services 
Sam Keighley Bradford Assembly Representing the 

Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector 
David Shepherd CBMDC Strategic Director, Place 
Ben Bush District Commander, West Yorkshire Fire 

and Rescue Service 



 
[...]
ould believe 
that it would affect your view of the 
wider public interest; in which case 
speak on the item only if the public are 
also allowed to speak but otherwise 
not do not participate in the discussion 
or vote; and leave the meeting unless 
you have a dispensation. 

  
(2)       Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or their 

spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must not 

vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, and 
must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to them.  A 
failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal offence under 
section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 

Order 44. 
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2023 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Su Booth – 07814 073884) 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports and 
background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper should 
be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director whose name 
is shown on the front page of the report.   

 



 

  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if you wish 
to appeal.   
  

(Su Booth – 07814 073884) 
 
  

B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
  
5.   EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS 

 
The report of the Assistant Director Office of the Chief Executive and the 
Business, Employment and Skills Board (Document “Q”) will be presented to 
the Board and provides an update on the District’s strategic and collaborative 
approach to employment and skills, including examples of more recent 
achievements and future plans. 
 
Recommended –  
 
1. That the content of this report, the challenges faced by the Bradford 

District and the strategic response be noted; 
 
2. That Members welcome the continued impact and progress of the 

partnership in 2022/23 and 2023/24 to date, and to promote within 
wider networks;  

 
3. That Members actively promote and support the new Employment 

and Skills Strategic Framework and our vision to work towards an all-
age integrated employment and skills system within the other 
partnerships and their networks; and 

 
4. That Members consider ways to work together to maximise the 

impact and reach across the Bradford District (as detailed above in 
Sections 2.5 and 2.7).  

 
(Melissa Gallimore - 07890 418297) 

 

1 - 42 

 
6.   EARLY HELP AND PREVENTION IN LOCALITIES 

 
The report of the Strategic Director, Adults Social Care and Health (Document 
“R”) will be presented to the Board to update the Members on progress being 
made in early help and prevention in localities and seek support to further 
embed this way of working across the Partnership and unblock some of the 
remaining issues. 
  
Recommended –  
  
That the progress over the last 12 months be noted and that Members be 
requested to provide a steer on the direction of travel and key issues to 
resolve. 

43 - 54 



 

  

(Iain MacBeath - (01274 432990) 
 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 

 Page 1 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 
 

Report of the Assistant Director Office of the Chief 
Executive and the Business, Employment and Skills 
Board to the meeting of the Bradford and Airedale 
Wellbeing Board to be held on 19 March 2024 

Q 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Employment and Skills  
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update on the District’s strategic and collaborative approach to 
employment and skills, including examples of more recent achievements and future plans. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The intent of the work featured in this report is to have a positive impact on residents 
across the whole of the District, boost social mobility, address skills inequalities, and 
enhance each individual’s equality of opportunity.  
  
It also contributes to the Council’s wider programme of work to ensure there are suitable 
local workforce opportunities to meet the diversity of people in the District who are, or will 
be seeking work, so as not to inadvertently exclude certain protected characteristic groups. 
 
 

 
 

  
Jenny Cryer 
Assistant Director 
 
Will Richardson  
Chair of the Business, Employment and Skills 
Board 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Education, Employment and Skills 
 

Report Contact: Melissa Gallimore, Programme 
Manager - Employment and Skills 
Phone: 07890 418297 
E-mail: melissa.gallimore@bradford.gov.uk  
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Environment 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



 

 Page 2 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the District’s approach to employment and skills. 

It covers the district-wide challenge, our strategic response, our emphasis on 
collaborative partnership, examples of more recent achievements to date and our 
future plans. 
 
This report recommends that members: 
 
 note the content of this report, the challenges faced by the Bradford District and 

the strategic response; 
 

 welcome the continued impact and progress of the partnership in 2022/23 and 
2023/24 to date, and to promote this within wider networks;  

 
 actively promote and support the new Employment and Skills Strategic 

Framework and our vision to work towards an all-age integrated employment 
and skills system within the other partnerships and their networks; and 

 
 consider ways to work together to maximise the impact and reach across the 

Bradford District (as detailed in Section
[...]
oing and active scrutiny 
and challenge of our plans, progress and impact.  
 
The BESB would also welcome discussion and suggestions as regards how the 
District’s partnerships’ anchor organisations could contribute to our plans through 
their own activities in the following areas:  

 
 Investing in (time, capacity, expertise, funding) and making use of our current 

provision and infrastructure – e.g. the SkillsHouse service supporting all entry 
level recruitment;  

 Growing placement opportunities (paid and unpaid), through apprenticeships, 
internships, T-Levels, graduate placements, and work experience; 

 Providing ’supported’ employment and internships for people (of all ages) with 
special education needs and disabilities, people who have experienced the 
criminal justice system and people with experience of care; and  

 Committing to upskilling our workforces to at least Level 3 and use our local 
Higher Education (HE) /Further Education (FE) providers to support your 
workforce development (with HE/FE offering maximum flexibility to meet 
employer needs). 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1  No other considerations from this report.  
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1    No new issues arising from this report.  
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 The Council’s employment and skills delivery is included in the Council’s corporate 

risk register, with appropriate mitigation in place for any identified issues.  The 
BESB is in the process of developing a system level risk register. 

 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 No new legal issues arising from this report. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The Employment and Skills Strategic Framework and Partnership Action Plan 
highlight areas for collaboration for Future Skills and Net-Zero transition, and as 

Page 10



 

 Page 11 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

such our employment and skills approach proactively promotes sustainability 
implications.  

 
7.2 TACKLING THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY IMPLICATIONS 

  
Staff objectives link closely to the Council Plan and Council corporate goals 
including the Council’s declaration of climate emergency, and as such our 
employment and skills approach proactively considers environmental effects.  
 

7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s “AEB Strategy” is to contribute to 
reducing isolation, promoting interaction and integration, bringing communities 
together, and making people happier and places smarter and more inclusive. 

7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

No issues arising from this report. 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 

No issues arising from this report. 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no Ward or Area implications as the employment and skills agenda is 
District wide and as such supports all residents of the District.  

 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 

N/A 
 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

The BESB reports directly into both the Children, Young People and Families 
Executive (which is the governance lead for Bradford District Children and Young 
People’s Strategy) and the Wellbeing Board.  
 
The work of the partnership is strongly focused on, inter alia, providing all children 
and young people the opportunities and experience to equip them with the 
knowledge, skills and behaviours they need to prepare for, plan and manage 
rewarding life-long careers.  
 
There are no specific implications for corporate parenting.  

 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 No new issues arising from this report. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

Page 11



 

 Page 12 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 
N/A 

 
9. OPTIONS 
 

N/A 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that members: 
 
 note the content of this report, the challenges faced by the Bradford District and 

the strategic response; 
 

 welcome the continued impact and progress of the partnership in 2022/23 and 
2023/24 to date, and to promote this within wider networks;  

 
 actively promote and support the new Employment and Skills Strategic 

Framework and our vision to work towards an all-age integrated employment 
and skills system within the other partnerships and their networks; and 

 
 consider ways to work together to maximise the impact and reach across the 

Bradford District (as detailed above in Sections 2.5 and 2.7).  
 

11. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 – Employment and Skills Governance 
Appendix 2 – E&S Annual Report 22-23 
Appendix 3 – E&S Impact Summary 23-24 Q1  

 Appendix 4 – E&S Strategic Framework 
Appendix 5 – Employment & Skills Partnership Action Plan 23-24 

  
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

People, Skills, Prosperity. Bradford District's Workforce Development Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/media/5564/people-skills-prosperity-short-version.pdf


 

 Page 13 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

Appendix 1 – Employment and Skills Governance 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 13



 

 Page 14 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 
Appendix 2 – E&S Annual Report 22-23 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

 Page 15 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 

Page 15



 

 Page 16 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL
Page 16



 

 Page 17 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 
 

Page 17



 

 Page 18 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL
Page 18



 

 Page 19 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 

Page 19



 

 Page 20 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 

Page 20



 

 Page 21 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 

Page 21



 

 Page 22 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 

Page 22



 

 Page 23 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 
 
 

P
age 23



 

 Page 24 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 

Page 24



 

 Page 25 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 25



 

 Page 26 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 
 

P
age 26



 

 Page 27 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 27



 

 Page 28 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 

P
age 28



 

 Page 29 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 29



 

 Page 30 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 

P
age 30



 

 Page 31 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 

 Page 32 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 

 
 
 
 

Page 32



 

 Page 33 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 

Page 33



 

 Page 34 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

Appendix 3 – E&S Impact Summary 23-24 Q1  
 
 

 
 
 
 

P
age 34



 

 Page 35 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 
Appendix 4 – E&S Strategic Framework 

 
 

 
 
 

P
age 35



 

 Page 36 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

Appendix 5 – Employment & Skills Partnership Action Plan 23-24 
 

 

P
age 36



 

 Page 37 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 

P
age 37



 

 Page 38 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 

P
age 38



 

 Page 39 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 

P
age 39



 

 Page 40 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 

P
age 40



 

 Page 41 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Adult Social Care & 
Health to the meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board  
to be held on Tuesday 19 March 2024 

R 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Early Help and Prevention in Localities 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
To update the Wellbeing Board on progress being made in early help and prevention in 
localities and seek support to further embed this way of working across the Partnership 
and unblock some of the remaining issues.  
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Evidence shows that working in a more locality-based way of working is more likely to 
engage people with protected characteristics early, assist them to access services on their 
terms and prevent the need for greater intervention later as their needs escalate.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Iain MacBeath 
Strategic Director, Adult Social Care & Health  

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Places 
 

Report Contact:  Iain MacBeath 
Phone: (01274) 432990 
E-mail: iain.macbeath@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health Overview & Scrutiny 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6/



 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
System partners have worked closely together over the last 12 months to cement local 
professional relationships between different organisations to deliver on an agreed early 
help and prevention approach in our five localities in the Bradford district. We have agreed 
a strategic approach, have allocated resources to this and begun working in leadership 
teams to agree delivery plans tailored to local communities.  
 
Wellbeing Board members are asked to provide a steer on our ambition for locality 
working in future. Locality leadership teams have asked for the Board’s assistance around 
co-location of teams in localities, a steer on further integration of services and to flag that 
housing remains a key issue that our locality teams deal with regularly.  
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
Our strategic approach: Early help and prevention in localities has been a stated aim of 
the council and its wider partners for a number of years. The intention to identify and 
resolve problems early by our dispersed staff groups and work more efficiently between 
partners is accepted as the best way to reduce demand on services an achieve best 
satisfaction from residents.  

 
Through our Wellbeing Board, partners have signed up to the District Plan 2021/25 that 
describes “…easily accessible services will respond to higher levels of need, providing 
the right interventions at the right time for better outcomes, responding to the needs of 
local communities. As a health and care system we will invest 
more in prevention and use our resources to make big 
differences for a whole population impact by building a new, 
socially dynamic partnership.” 
 
The plan goes on to state, “We want to use the collective 
resources of the NHS, local authorities, the voluntary sector 
and others to improve the health of local people. By securing 
and integrating our resources we can position them to focus 
on the greatest need, to deliver best outcomes. Through our 
public stewardship we can address issues that no one part of 
the system can address alone; ensuring value by using our 
resources in the right areas, on the right things.” 
 
 

Page 44



This is echoed in the Health and 
Care Partnership’s Act As One 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale 
Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday, 19 March 2024 in the 
Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 2.00 pm 
Concluded 3.40 pm 

 
PRESENT 
 
Members of the Board - 
 
MEMBER REPRESENTING 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Leader of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

(Chair) 
Councillor Sarah Ferriby Healthy People and Places Portfolio Holder, 

Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Councillor Sue Duffy Children and Families Portfolio Holder, Bradford 

Metropolitan District Council 
Sarah Muckle Director of Public Health, Bradford Metropolitan 

District Council 
Iain MacBeath Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing, Bradford 

Metropolitan District Council 
Dr Sohail Abbas Deputy Medical Director - NHS West Yorkshire 

Integrated and Strategic Clinical Director of 
Reducing Inequalities Alliance, Bradford Districts 
and Craven Health and Care Partnership and 
Deputy Medical Director NHS West Yorkshire 
Integrated Care Board. 

Therese Patten Chief Executive of Bradford District Care NHS 
Foundation Trust 

Helen Rushworth Manager, HealthWatch Bradford and District 
Bishop Toby Haworth Chair of Stronger Communities Partnership 
Councillor Rebecca Poulsen Leader of the Conservative Group and Opposition 

Member 
David Shepherd CBMDC Strategic Director, Place 
Ben Bush District Commander, West Yorkshire Fire and 

Rescue Service 
Dr Stewart Davies Chair of Sustainable Development Partnership 
Marium Haque Strategic Director,  Children's Services 
Will Richardson Chair, Employment and Skills Board 
Lorraine O'Donnell Chief Executive, City of Bradford Metropolitan 

Council 
Rashad Bokhari Representative of Council for Mosques 



 
2 

 
Also in attendance: Sajid Azeb for M Pickup, Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation 

Trust;  
Richard Padwell, Interim Chief Superintendent, West Yorkshire Police 
 
Apologies: Foluke Ajayi, Dr Manoj Joshi, Prof Shirley Congdon, Humma Nizami and Sam 

Keighley 
 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe in the Chair 
  
25.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest were received in relation to matters under 
consideration.  
  

26.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2023 be signed as a 
correct record.  
  

27.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents 
  

28.   EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS 
 
The report of the Assistant Director Office of the Chief Executive and the 
Business, Employment and Skills Board (Document “Q”) was presented to the 
Board providing an update on the District’s strategic and collaborative approach 
to employment and skills, including examples of more recent achievements and 
future plans. 
  
A detailed PowerPoint presentation was provided to explain the challenges faced 
in the district.  The presentation detailed  the strategic response planned; 
governance arrangements in place; progress made and the impact of that 
progress, details of an employment and skills strategy refresh and an all-age 
integrated employment and skills framework.. 
  
Proposals on how the District’s partnerships’ anchor organisations could 
contribute to plan through their own activities was also reported, suggestions 
included  investments in time, capacity, expertise and funding to fully utilise 
current provision and infrastructure and growing both paid and unpaid placement 
opportunities; the provision of ‘supported’ employment and internships for people 
of all ages and committing to upskilling our existing  workforce to at least Level 3 
and the use of local higher education and further education provision. Examples 
and suggestions of how those ambitions could be met were reported.  
  
Members were asked to note the content of the report, the challenges faced by 
the Bradford District; to welcome the continued impact and progress of the 



 
3 

partnerships, to promote the new Employment and Skills Strategic Framework 
and to consider ways they could work together to maximise the impact and reach 
across the Bradford District. 
  
The  Skills House service has been supporting  the Social Care Sector since April 
2023 to recruit to entry level roles.  There is an ambition that all three independent 
NHS organisations in the district will eventually  have all entry level roles 
processed through the Skills House which would support local people into jobs. A 
pilot scheme to ensure NHS jobs went via that route had commenced in April 
2024 and it was expected this would be rolled out to the Voluntary and Social 
Care sectors in September 2024. In response to questions, it was confirmed that 
job seekers would be able to access both the Skills House and NHS on-line 
portals but the ambition was that the primary route would be through the Skills 
House Team.  
  
Details of a support package being provided to employees of a local distribution 
centre to be closed shortly were also provided.   
  
The opportunity to prioritise children in care or care leavers was discussed and it 
was confirmed that guaranteed interviews for those young people were being 
considered.  A member stressed, whilst referring to neuro diverse residents or 
people with no qualifications or limited use of systems, that the Skills House 
systems must be easy to understand. It was agreed that the design of the system 
was crucial.  Work was ongoing to ‘hide the wiring’ whilst continuing to promote 
the Skills House initiative  
  
A Member referred to the challenges faced around job density in the district and 
noted that there were fewer than seven jobs locally for every ten people of 
working age.  He asked if there was data to show if certain localities were 
experiencing lower levels of job density than others.  In response it was confirmed 
that attempts were made to break down the data locally to show the age, locality 
and claimant levels to understand the impact.  It was agreed to continue with 
those measures.   
  
Work experience opportunities were queried with concerns raised that this was 
often a case of relying on individual connections.  It was suggested that the Skills 
House should link with schools to attract pupils aged 16 to 18 years old and 
ensure they could access specific opportunities to meet their needs.  It was 
confirmed that those links were made and considerable work was being 
undertaken  in the Bradford, Leeds and Huddersfield areas.  It was agreed to 
provide further information on work experience opportunities and links for partners 
to consider where they could add and support this work.   In response to further 
questions about placements and opportunities created it was reported that round 
table meetings were held with the Council, West Yorkshire Fire & Resue Service, 
West Yorkshire Police and the NHS.   
  
The Board were asked by the Chair to consider what additional support could be 
provided specifically to Looked After Young People by the Board. 
  
A representative of West Yorkshire Police reported that there were thousands of 
volunteer Special Constable, opportunities.  Work was ongoing with universities to 
encourage young people to become Special Constables and visits were made to 



 
4 

schools with challenging pupils to deliver training in schools and to inspire young 
people.    Alternate training to create skills also available in schemes teaching 
young people to fix bikes was reported.  It was agreed that contacts for the eight 
Citizens Liaison Officers would be provided to enable young people to access 
Police Cadets, volunteering and Special Constable roles.   
  
The representative of West Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service advised that  whilst  
there was a unique and separate process for operational fire fighters the Skills 
House could support with both the recruitment of operational firefighters and with 
wider recruitment such as IT or transport opportunities within the service 
  
All members were asked to come together to consider how they could create 
additional opportunities.  It was agreed that each organisation would consider four 
ways they could facilitate job opportunities and that these would be reported and 
shared in six months-time with the Board where it could collectively agree on how 
they could be progressed.      
  
It was questioned if the names of the 300 NEET people reported in the 
presentation were known and it was confirmed that work was undertaken to 
provide supported placements to that cohort.  In that group were a high proportion 
of people with mental health issues who struggled to work.  The Strategic 
Director, Children’s Service reported the work of the virtual school for children in 
care which tracked and monitored progress to those children and care leavers.  It 
was hoped that there would be earlier interventions with those care leavers who 
were struggling and needed support. It was agreed those issues would be 
addressed with the Employment and Skills Partnership following the meeting.   
  
Resolved – 
  
1.         That the content of Document “Q”, detailing the challenges faced by 

the Bradford District and the strategic response to those challenges be 
noted. 

  
2.         That the continued impact and progress of the partnership in 2022/23 

and 2023/24 to date, and to promote within wider networks be 
welcomed.   

  
3.         That it be agreed to promote and support the delivery of the new 

Employment and Skills Strategic Framework and the vision to work 
towards an all-age integrated employment and skills system within the 
other partnerships and their networks be supported. 

  
To be actioned by: Assistant Director, Office of the Chief Executive 
  

29.   EARLY HELP AND PREVENTION IN LOCALITIES 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Adults Social Care and Health (Document 
“R”) provided an update to Members on progress being made in early help and 
prevention in localities and sought support to further embed that way of working 
across the Partnership and unblock some of the remaining issues. Comments 
provided by Sam Keighley, the VCSE Lead to the Board were read out, this 
included disappointment that the rationalisation of front doors was not currently 



 
5 

considered and also thanking staff for the hard work in improving locality working. 
The impact of the VCSE in supporting locality working was highlighted.  
  
The report outlined that system partners had worked closely together over the last 
12 months to strengthen local professional relationships between different 
organisations to deliver on an agreed early help and prevention approach in the 
five localities in the district. A strategic approach had been agreed, resources had 
been allocated   and are led by locality based leadership teams which are in the 
process of developing delivery plans tailored to local communities..  
  
Wellbeing Board members were asked to provide a steer on the ambition for 
locality working in the future. Locality leadership teams requested  the Board’s 
assistance in respect of  co-location of teams in localities, a steer on further 
integration of services and to flag that housing remained a priority  issue that 
locality teams dealt with regularly.  
  
A discussion took place regarding the proposal for “one front door” and whether 
the current model could be improved to develop a single ‘front door’ It was 
explained that the efficiency of the ‘one front door’ model would be assessed to 
ensure it was effective and not confusing.  There was a risk of adding  another 
layer of administration and governance to a complex landscape, creating greater 
confusion and cost. Currently, staff expressed a preference to keeping individual 
front doors.   
  
The Strategic Director, Children’s Services reported a similar ‘front door’ scheme 
which was co-ordinated with children, young people and families which could be 
shared. 
  
The Strategic Director, Health & Wellbeing confirmed that there was no ‘wrong 
door’ but that work was required to ensure people knew about all services 
available.  
  
The representative of the West Yorkshire Police reported that they had created 
five early action teams with police officers working together.  He stated his belief 
in co-location but believed it must be co-ordinated across geographical areas.   
  
It was acknowledged that working together in a clear co-ordinated fashion would 
reduce the demand on all partners.   
  
Concerns were raised that politicians provided information to the Ward 
Partnership meetings but did not always receive information in return.  It was 
confirmed that the police held meetings with professional partners and agencies 
but could not share that information on individuals.    
  
It was reported that a structured process to discuss complex individuals requiring 
complex multiagency assistance between partners was in operation however 
there were always opportunities to improve information sharing to improve 
outcomes for individuals.   
  
A Member, whilst commending the progress being made in early help and 
prevention in localities, questioned how all the data gathered could be utilised to 
ensure targeted engagement and was advised that further discussions would take 



 
6 

place to ensure that data was fully connected and informed locality plans.  
  
A Member stressed that when thinking about rationalising ‘front doors’ 
consideration should be given to the end users and the confusion which could be 
caused.   
  
It was agreed that the front door policy should be reviewed and a system to 
signpost to correct services whilst reducing duplication be developed.  The 
identification of people with intensive needs featuring on various systems would 
be helpful and more efficient. The Manager of HealthWatch Bradford and District 
suggested asking people how they reported concerns and development work to 
broaden that information to ensure people knew where to access services be 
developed.  A suggestion to ask people what terminology they used when using 
google search for assistance was made. It was agreed that further discussions 
would take place to consider that suggestion.  
  
Resolved –  
  

1.    That the report be noted.  
  

2.    That the comments and suggestions made at the meeting, and 
recorded in the minutes, be utilised to provide a steer on the direction 
of travel and key issues to resolve, as reported in Document “R”. 

  
  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Adults Social Care and Health 
  

  
  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford and Airedale Wellbeing Board. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


